#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY	)	
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR (1) AN ADJUSTMENT OF	)	
ELECTRIC RATES; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW	) CASE NO. 2022-0037	12
TARIFFS; (3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING	)	
PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY	)	
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; AND (4) ALL OTHER	)	
REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF	)	

# ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE UNAVAILABILITY OF A WITNESS WHEN SCHEDULING DEADLINES AND HEARING DATE(S)

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), and respectfully informs the Commission that his expert witness who will provide testimony upon the investor required return on equity ("ROE") in the pending case, Mr. Richard A. Baudino, will be unavailable due to a personal conflict during April 15, 2023 – April 30, 2023. The Attorney General respectfully requests that the Commission take Mr. Baudino's unavailability during the aforementioned period of time into account when scheduling deadlines and the hearing date(s) in the pending case. Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. has indicated that the company does not object to this specific request.

WHEREFORE, the Attorney General respectfully requests the Commission to consider Mr. Baudino's unavailability during April 15, 2023 – April 30, 2023, when creating the procedural schedule and scheduling the hearing date(s) to process the pending case.

## Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL J. CAMERON ATTORNEY GENERAL

Angela M. Avad

ANGELA M. GOAD
J. MICHAEL WEST
LAWRENCE W. COOK
JOHN G. HORNE II
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

PHONE: (502) 696-5421 FAX: (502) 564-2698 Angela.Goad@ky.gov Michael.West@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov John.Horne@ky.gov

### Certificate of Service and Filing

Pursuant to the Commission's Orders and in accord with all other applicable law, Counsel certifies that the foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on December 6, 2022, and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

This 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022,

Angela M. Avad

Assistant Attorney General